

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-1107 (LLA)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 366
FORMER JUDGES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Order Imposes Improper Political Restrictions on Access to the Courts for Lawyers and the Clients Who Choose Them.	2
B. The Order Undermines the Professional Independence of Counsel.	4
C. The Order Improperly Supplants Judicial Regulation of Litigation Conduct.	5
D. The Order Promotes Hostility Towards Adjudication and Judicial Officers.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re: Jackson Walker, LLP</i> , No. 4:24-mc-01523 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2024), ECF No. 9.....	5
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2, 3
Rules	
Cal. R. Pro. Conduct 2.1	4
D.D.C. Local Civil Rule 7(o)(5)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	2, 8
